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An Act relating to motor vehicles; amending 47 O.S. 

2001, Section 11-903, which relates to negligent 

homicide; removing certain age limitation on offense; 

modifying reference; and declaring an emergency. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     47 O.S. 2001, Section 11-903, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 11-903.  (a) A.  When the death of any person ensues 

within one (1) year as a proximate result of injury received by the 

driving of any vehicle by any person sixteen (16) years of age or 

older in reckless disregard of the safety of others, the person so 

operating such vehicle shall be guilty of negligent homicide. 

 

(b) B.  Any person convicted of negligent homicide shall be 

punished by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than one 

(1) year or by fine of not less than One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) 

nor more than One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00), or by both such fine 

and imprisonment. 

 

(c) C.  The Commissioner of Public Safety shall revoke the 

license or permit to drive and any nonresident operating privilege 

of any person convicted of negligent homicide. 

 

SECTION 2.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 
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Passed the Senate the 4th day of May, 2005. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 28th day of April, 2005. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 

 

 

 

 


